

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 23–0243

**ESTATE OF LARRY JOE MCVAY, by THOMAS MCVAY,
Executor, and THOMAS MCVAY, Individually,**
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

**GRINNELL REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, GRINNELL
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER d/b/a UNITYPOINT
HEALTH-GRINNELL REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,
CENTRAL IOWA HEALTH SYSTEM d/b/a UNITYPOINT
HEALTH-DES MOINES, CENTRAL IOWA HOSPITAL
CORPORATION d/b/a UNITYPOINT HEALTH-DES MOINES,
IOWA HEALTH SYSTEM d/b/a UNITYPOINT HEALTH, and
STEPHEN ELLESTAD, D.O.,**
Defendants–Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POWESHIEK COUNTY CASE NO. LALA002564
THE HONORABLE SHAWN SHOWERS, PRESIDING

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

John D. Hilmes
(AT0003523)

Erik P. Bergeland
(AT0009887)

Jeffrey R. Kappelman
(AT0012719)

Jacob T. Wassenaar
(AT0015342)

Finley Law Firm, P.C.

699 Walnut Street, Suite 1700

Des Moines, IA 50309

Telephone: (515) 288-0145

Fax: (515) 288-2724

E-mail: jhilmes@finleylaw.com

ebergeland@finleylaw.com

jkappelman@finleylaw.com

jwassenaar@finleylaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS–APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 8

ROUTING STATEMENT 12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 13

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 14

ARGUMENT 16

I. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY FINDING THAT THE TOLLING PROVISION OF THE SUPREME COURT’S SUPERVISORY ORDERS WAS CONSTITUTIONAL 16

 A. PRESERVATION OF ISSUE 16

 B. STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

 C. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE SUPREME COURT DOES NOT HAVE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO TOLL THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. 18

 i. Under the separation-of-powers doctrine, the judiciary cannot usurp authority vested in the legislature..... 21

 ii. The Supreme Court lacks both emergency-rulemaking powers and inherent common-law powers to amend the statute of limitations... 28

iii.	The legislature’s inaction in the face of a global pandemic is indicative of its intent for the statute of limitations to remain in force.	36
iv.	Equitable tolling is inapposite.	37
v.	If the tolling provision of the Supervisory Orders is found to be unconstitutional, then summary judgment would be proper.	39
CONCLUSION		41
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT		42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING.....		43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah, 414 U.S. 538, 94 S. Ct. 756, 38 L. Ed. 2d 713 (1974) 33

Askvig v. Snap-On Logistics Co., 967 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 2021) 35

Butler v. Woodbury Cnty., 547 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996) 24

City of Waterloo v. Selden, 251 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 1977) . 21, 24

De Berg v. Cnty. Bd. of Ed. of Butler Cnty., 82 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 1957) 27

Dickey v. Hoff, No. 21-0859, 2022 WL 12127101 (Iowa Oct. 21, 2022) 12

Est. of Kuhns v. Marco, 620 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2000) 33

Faber v. Loveless, 88 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 1958) 23, 28

Friedrich v. State, 801 N.W.2d 628, 2011 WL 2112783 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) (unpublished table opinion)..... 31

Hansen v. Haugh, 149 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 1967) 27

Harden v. State, 434 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 1989)..... 37

Harrington v. Toshiba Mach. Co., 562 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 1997) 29, 33

<i>In re Evan’s Will</i> , 188 N.W. 774 (Iowa 1922)	31
<i>Iowa C.L. Union v. Critelli</i> , 244 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 1976) (en banc)	26–27
<i>Klouda v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002)	17, 24
<i>Knepper v. Monticello State Bank</i> , 450 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1990)	17
<i>Kunde v. Est. of Bowman</i> , 920 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2018)	17
<i>Mormann v. Iowa Workforce Dev.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018)	38–39
<i>Root v. Toney</i> , 841 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2013)	29–32
<i>Schneberger v. State Bd. of Soc. Welfare</i> , 291 N.W. 859 (Iowa 1940)	28
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 89 N.W. 204 (Iowa 1902).....	23
<i>State v. Basquin</i> , 970 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2022)	17, 34
<i>State v. Hoegh</i> , 632 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 2001)	26
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 610 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2000)	23
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021)	27, 31

Statutes

Iowa Code § 614.1	<i>Passim</i>
Iowa Code § 602.4201	25, 31–32
Iowa Code § 602.4202	25, 27, 31–32
Iowa Code § 4.1(34) (2013)	30
Iowa Code § 29C.1.....	35
Iowa Code § 29C.6.....	36
Iowa Code § 686D.1 <i>et seq.</i>	37

Iowa Court Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)	12
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.301	32, 37
Iowa R. Elec. P. 16.302.....	35

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. III, Three Separate Departments, § 1	22
Iowa Const. art. III, § 1	22–23, 27
Iowa Const. art. V, § 1	22
Iowa Const. art. V, § 4.....	22

Iowa Const. art. V, § 14 24, 27

Other Authorities

Iowa Supreme Court, May 22, 2020 Order 19

Iowa Supreme Court, May 8, 2020 Order 19

Iowa Supreme Court, April 2, 2020 Order 19
